

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ROGER J. STONE, JR.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-CR-00018-ABJ

DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendant, Roger Stone, moves to dismiss the Indictment against him on the following grounds:

1. Separation of Powers prevents the Special Counsel from indicting Mr. Stone for allegedly making materially false statements to the Legislative Branch, absent a Congressional referral;
2. The Special Counsel's actions *vis a vis* Roger Stone impermissibly violate the Appropriations Clause of the Constitution;
3. The Special Counsel Appointment violates the Vesting Clause of the Constitution;
4. The Special Counsel Appointment impermissibly encroaches upon the Executive Power in violation of the Take Care Clause of the Constitution;
5. The Special Counsel Appointment violates the Appointments Clause of the Constitution;
6. The Special Counsel Appointment is invalid because it was not commissioned by the President of the United States.

Dated: April 12, 2019

Respectfully submitted,
By: /s/_____

L. PETER FARKAS
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITTILA, LLP
DDC Bar No.: 99673
1101 30th Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 559-1700
Fax: (202) 257-2019
pf@hfk.law

BRUCE S. ROGOW
FL Bar No.: 067999
TARA A. CAMPION
FL Bar: 90944
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
100 N.E. Third Avenue, Ste. 1000
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 767-8909
Fax: (954) 764-1530
brogow@rogowlaw.com
tcampion@rogowlaw.com
Admitted pro hac vice

ROBERT C. BUSCHEL
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
FL Bar No.: 006436
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1300
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
Telephone: (954) 530-5301
Fax: (954) 320-6932
Buschel@BGlaw-pa.com
Admitted pro hac vice

GRANT J. SMITH
STRATEGYSMITH, PA
D.D.C. Bar No.: FL0036
FL Bar No.: 935212
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 130-120
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 328-9064
gsmith@strategysmith.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ROGER J. STONE, JR.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-CR-00018-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Prologue.....1

I. Separation of Powers Prevents the Executive Branch Special Prosecutor from Prosecuting Stone for Allegedly Making False Statements to the Legislative Branch, Absent Congressional Referral.....2

 A. Prosecution Absent a Referral Invades the Investigative and Oversight Powers of Congress in Violation of Separation of Powers.....3

II. The Appointment of the Special Counsel Violates the Appropriations Clause.....4

 A. The Independent Counsel Statute.....5

 B. The Special Counsel Statute.....8

III. The Executive Branch Investigating the President Violates the Vesting Clause.....16

IV. Mueller’s Appointment Impermissibly Encroaches Upon the Executive Power in Violation of the Take Care Clause.....18

 A. Legal Background on the Take Care Clause.....20

 B. The Take Care Clause’s Application to This Case.....24

 C. Mueller’s Investigation Encroaches Upon the President’s Ability to Conduct Foreign Policy.....24

 D. The Mueller Appointment Divides the Executive Branch Against Itself, Unconstitutionally Encroaching Upon the President’s Ability to Take Care that the Laws are Faithfully Executed.....27

 E. The Mueller Appointment is Invalid as it has Not Been Commissioned by the President.....29

V. The Mueller Appointment is Invalid Because it Violates the Appointments Clause.....30

VI. Mueller’s Appointment was Made Without Requisite Statutory Authority.....31

 A. In 1978, Congress Created a Detailed Law Addressing the Constitutional Issues Related to Appointing a Special Prosecutor to Investigate a Sitting President and Presidential Campaign.....31

B. In 1999, Congress Determined that Title VI Should Expire, Ending the Role of Special Prosecutors Capable of Investigating Presidents and Their Campaigns.....	32
C. The General Statutes Relied Upon by Acting Attorney General Rosenstein do not Authorize the Appointment of a Special Counsel Capable of Investigating President Trump and his Campaign.....	34
i. Logic.....	35
ii. Statutory Construction.....	36
D. The Most Reasonable Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. §§ 509, 510, and 515.....	37
E. The Constitution Provides the Remedy.....	37
Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Service.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315 (1984).....	17, 22
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	4
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109, 79 S.Ct. 1081 (1959).....	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 106 S.Ct. 3181(1986).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 3737 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1964).....	1
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 117 S.Ct. 1636 (1997).....	22
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091 (1998).....	2
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992).....	36
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654, 101 S.Ct. 2972 (1981).....	25
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 648 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518, 108 S.Ct. 818 (1988).....	25
<i>*Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651, 117 S.Ct. 1573 (1997).....	30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 501 U.S. 788, 112 S.Ct. 2767 (1992).....	18, 34

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477, 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....17, 22, 28

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280, 101 S.Ct. 2766 (1981).....25

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982).....25

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821, 105 S.Ct. 1649 (1985).....23

**In re Grand Jury Investigation*,
 315 F.Supp.3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 10

**In re Grand Jury Investigation*,
 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....8, 13, 30

**Lucia v SEC*,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....31

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....17, 22

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....29, 30

McGrain v. Daugherty,
 273 U.S. 135, 47 S.Ct. 319 (1927).....3

**Morrison v. Olson*,
 487 U.S. 654, 108 S.Ct. 2597 (1988).....6, 7, 24, 32

**Myers v. United States*,
 272 U.S. 52, 47 S.Ct. 21 (1926).....20, 21, 22

Nardone v. United States,
 308 U.S. 338, 60 S.Ct. 266 (1938).....27

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....27

Nevada v. Dep't. of Energy,
 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144, 112 S.Ct. 2408 (1992).....27

**Office of Personnel Mgmt., v. Richmond*
 494 U.S. 414, 110 S.Ct. 2465 (1990).....5, 12, 13, 14

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898, 117 S.Ct. 2365 (1997).....17, 23, 28

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA
 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....14

Rogers v. United States,
 185 U.S. 83, 37 S.Ct. 582(1902).....37

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456, 116 S.Ct. 1480 (1996).....23

United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting, LLC,
 317 F.Supp.3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018).....30

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304, 57 S.Ct. 216 (1936).....25

**United States v. Libby*,
 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006).....12, 37

United States v. Manafort,
 312 F.Supp.3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 9

United States v. Manafort,
 321 F.Supp.3d 640 (E.D. Va. 2018).....9, 10

**United States v. McIntosh*,
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....4, 5, 16

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974).....17

**U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 15

United States House of Representatives v. Burwell,
 185 F.Supp.3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016).....14, 15

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178, 77 S.Ct. 1173 (1957).....3

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963).....27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(2).....23

28 U.S.C. § 49.....5, 31

28 U.S.C. § 509.....8, 19, 20, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 510.....19, 20, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 515.....19, 20, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 591.....5, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 31

28 U.S.C. § 592.....5, 8, 31

28 U.S.C. § 592(b)(1)6

28 U.S.C. § 592(d)6

28 U.S.C. § 592(g)(1).....7

28 U.S.C. § 592(g)(2).....7

28 U.S.C. § 593.....5, 8, 31

28 U.S.C. § 593(b).....6

28 U.S.C. § 593(b)(2).....13

28 U.S.C. § 594.....5, 8, 31

28 U.S.C. § 594(a).....6

28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(2).....6

28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(3).....6

28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(4).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(5).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(6).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(7).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(9).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(a)(9).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 594(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 595.....	5, 8, 31
28 U.S.C. § 595(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 595(a)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 595(c).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 596.....	5, 8, 31
28 U.S.C. § 597.....	5, 8, 31
28 U.S.C. § 598.....	5, 8, 31
28 U.S.C. § 599.....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. §1406(a).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 1305(2).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	15
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B).....	15

31 U.S.C. § 1350.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Att’y Gen. Order No. 554-73, reprinted in Special Prosecutor: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 575 (1973).....38

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *The President and the Independent Counsel*, 86 GEO. L.J. 2133 (1998).....39, 40

Cynthia Brown & Jared P. Cole, Cong. Research Serv., R44857, *Special Counsel Investigations: History, Authority, Appointment and Removal* at 8 (2019).....7

Dep. Att’y. Gen. Rod Rosenstein, *Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters*, Order No. 3915-2017 (May 17, 2017).....11

Dep’t of Justice, *Special Counsel’s Office Statement of Expenditures October 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018*.....11, 12

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction*, 11 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 59 (1988).....36

Franklin Foer, *The Collusion With Russia Is in Plain Sight: What did Donald Trump say to Vladimir Putin when no one else could hear them?*, THE ATLANTIC (Jan. 13, 2019),.....25

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (3d 1858).....5

L. Elaine Halchin & Frederick M. Kaiser, Cong. Research Serv., 97-936, *Congressional Oversight* (2012).....4

Matthew Rosenberg, *Ex-Chief of C.I.A. Suggests Putin May Have Compromising Information on Trump*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Mar. 21, 2018),.....25

Memorandum from Bill Barr on Mueller’s “Obstruction” Theory to Deputy Att’y Gen. Rod Rosenstein and Assistant Att’y Gen. Steve Engel (June 8 2018).....18, 19

Oversight of the State Dep’t, Hearing Before the Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 114th Congress (2016) (statement of James B. Comey, Dir. Federal Bureau of Investigation).....2

P.L. 79-601, *The Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946*.....4

P.L. 97-409, *January 3, 1983*.....33

P.L. 100-191, *December 15, 1987*.....33

P.L. 100-202 (1987).....15

P.L. 103-270, June 30, 1994.....33

Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 Op. O.L.C. 101, 102 (1984).....3

Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, *Why Robert Mueller’s Appointment as Special Counsel Unlawful*, 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV – (2019).....41

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison).....14

THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....27, 28

THE FEDERALIST NO. 74 (Alexander Hamilton).....25

The Independent Counsel Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law, on the Judiciary, 106th Congress (1999) (prepared remarks of Dep. Att’y. Gen. Eric Holder).7

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO B302582, SPECIAL COUNSEL AND PERMANENT INDEFINITE APPROPRIATION (2004).....11, 13

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-04-261SP, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW, (Vol. I) (3d ed. 2004).....14

U.S. GOV’T PRINTING OFFICE, WATERGATE SPECIAL PROSECUTION FORCE: REPORT (1975).....40

Whether the Department of Justice May Prosecute White House Officials for Contempt of Congress, 32 Op. O.L.C. 65 (2008).....3

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Part 600.....8, 11, 12, 13

28 C.F.R. § 600.1.....8, 9, 37

28 C.F.R. § 600.3.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.4.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.5.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.6.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.7.....8, 9, 10

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(b).....10

28 C.F.R. § 600.8.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(a)(1).....11

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(a)(2).....11

28 C.F.R. § 600.9.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.10.....8, 9

28 C.F.R. Part 601.....8

28 C.F.R. Part 602.....9

28 C.F.R. Part 603.....9

Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038-01 (July 9, 1999) (codified as 28 U.S.C. §§ 600.1-600.10).....8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....38

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....38

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 7.....38

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....4, 22, 27, 30, 31

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7.4, 13, 14, 16

U.S. CONST. art. II.....25

U.S. CONST. art. II, ¶ 1.....16, 18, 20

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....23

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 4.....38

U.S. CONST. art. III.....22
